 St Teilos Buildings valuation at 1.04.2013 is £11.491m reflects the valuation less expenditure

incurred in that year of £8.230m. This total valuation of £19.721m is shown as an asset under
construction at 31 March 2014 and reclassified in 2014/15 to Land and buildings when it became
operational

 All other buildings assets are deemed to be brought onto the balance sheet at 1 April 2013
(£24.726m) with valuation adjusted for reversal of REFCUS expenditure in 2013/14 which is now
shown as an addition (£1.928m). One years accumulated depreciation (£355,000) is provided to
be consistent with other schools assets.

 Land valuation (£17.029m) to be recognised at 1 April 2013.
 Recognition to be ‘deemed cost’ in accordance with CIPFA requirements i.e. opposite entry to the

Capital Adjustment Account rather than Re-valuation reserve.

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

Statement of Accounts 2014/15   page 89

The impact of the changes to opening balance sheet values, subtotals and totals at 1 April 2014 as a
result of the changes are shown in the table below:-

As
Previously

Stated
31 March

2014

Movement at
1 April 2014

As Restated
1 April 2014

£000 £000 £000
Other land and buildings 703,964 43,328 747,292
AUC 4,315 19,721 24,036
Total Net Assets 877,709 63,049 940,758

Capital Adjustment Account 1,093,549 63,049 1,156,598
Unusable Reserves 825,530 63,049 888,579
Total Reserves 877,709 63,049 940,758

Heritage Assets

2013/14  2014/15
£000  £000

50,393 Balance at 1 April 50,789
3 Additions 95

393 Other Reclassifications 0
50,789 Balance at 31 March 50,884

Heritage assets are defined as assets of historic, artistic or scientific importance that are maintained
principally for their contribution to knowledge and culture at either a national or local level.  This requires
their identification, recognition and disclosure in the accounts where relevant practicable and material.

The Council has no material intangible heritage assets, however it does hold tangible heritage assets
which can broadly, but not exclusively, be identified into three main categories:-

[…]

are further measures which are put in place in order to manage risk.

Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cashflows of an institution will fluctuate because of a
change in market price.

In order to manage risk, the Fund invests in a diversified pool of assets, split between a number of
managers with different performance targets and investment strategies. In order to mitigate risk, the Fund
regularly reviews the pension fund investment strategy together with regular monitoring of asset allocation
and investment performance.

Interest rate risk is the risk to which the Pension Fund is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates and
mainly relates to changes in bonds.

To mitigate the risk, the Fund holds a fixed interest portfolio managed by Aberdeen, the appointed active
bond manager.

Interest Rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the value of the net assets available to
pay benefits.  The analysis below shows the effect of a 100 basis point (1%) movement in interest rates on
the net assets available to pay benefits

Carrying

amount as at
31.03.2015

Change in year in the net
assets available to pay

benefits
 + 100bps - 100bps

Asset Type £000 £000 £000
Cash 37,061 371 (371)
Fixed interest securities 245,090 2,451 (2,451)
Total 282,151 2,822 (2,822)

Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund

Statement of Accounts 2014/15   page 137

2013/14 Comparative:

Carrying

amount as at
31.03.2014

Change in year in the net
assets available to pay

benefits
 + 100bps - 100bps

Asset Type £000 £000 £000
Cash 23,836 238 (238)
Fixed interest securities 220,082 2,201 (2,201)
Total 243,918 2,439 (2,439)

Currency risk is the risk to which the Pension Fund is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates.
The Fund’s Global Bonds and North American, European and Japanese Equities portfolios are covered by
currency hedging arrangements. Fund managers will also take account of currency risk in their investment
decisions.

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis
Following analysis of historical data, the fund’s aggregate currency change has been calculated as 3.49%.
A 3.49% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the fund holds
investments would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as follows: